

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

shall have organized and commenced actual business under CHAP, 557 this charter.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved Match 24, 1893.

Chapter 557.

An Act to incorporate the Home for Aged Men in Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled as follows:

SECT. 1. Joseph S. Wheelwright, Lysander Strickland, Corporatoria James S. Rowe, Flavius O. Beal, Franklin A. Wilson, Arhad Thompson, Samuel B. Morrison, George Varney, Henry McLaughlin, Jeremiah Fenno, William Engel, Frank W. Goodwin, Simon P. Bradbury, Einathan F. Duren and Thomas W. Vose, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated by the name of the Home for Aged Men in Ban- Corporaten me, gor, for the purpose of providing a home for aged men, upon the same general principles and with similar objects as those pertaining to the Home for Aged Women in said Bangor.

SECT. 2. Under the above name, said corporation may rowers and sue and be sned, take by purchase, devise, or otherwise, realand personal property and hold the same for the purposes expressed in section one, to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and manage and dispose of the same for the purposes aforesaid; and shall possess all the rights, privileges and immunities, which belong to corporations created for charitable objects, under the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. Said corporation may elect such officers as it May e'ect offidecms necessary, appoint a board of management for any by-laws. home established under this act, prescribe regulations for the admission and discharge of persons, as inmates at said home, adopt all needed rules and by-laws, and do all other acts necessary or expedient for the establishment and management of said home, not inconsistent with the laws of this state or of the United States.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of the corporation for the First meeting, purpose of organization, may be called by any one of the above named corporators, by publication of a notice of the

privi egan

how called.

CHAP. 558 time and place of such meeting in any daily paper printed in Bangor. Such notice to be so published, at least seven days prior to such meeting, which must be held in Bangor.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 24, 1893.

Chapter 558.

An Act to amend an act to authorize the sale of the Ministerial and School Lands in the town of New Sharon, and to incorporate certain persons by the name of the Trustees of the Ministerial and School Funds in the town of New Sharon.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

S'c. 2. ch. 198, Special Laws of Mas achosetts, 1812 awended.

Section two of chapter one hundred and eight of the private and special laws of the commonwealth of Massachusetts, approved February twelve, one thousand eight hundred and twelve, as respects this state, is hereby amended by adding to said section the following words, 'and may hold real and personal estate conveyed to them in trust for the uses and purposes of a public library for the use of the town of New Sharon, Maine, and manage and control the same effectually for said purposes in addition to all other matters they can now do by law,' so that said section shall read as follows :

C rporate name.

-pow re,

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, that the trustees before named be, and they are hereby incorporated into a body politie by the name of the trustees of the ministerial and school funds in the town of New Sharon, and that they and their successors shall be, and continue a body politic and corporate forever, and they shall have and use a common seal subject to alteration at their pleasure, and by the name aforesaid they may sue and be sued in all actions, real, personal and mixed, and prosecute and defend the same to final judgment and execution, and may hold real and personal estate conveyed to them in trust for the uses and purposes of a public library for the use of the town of New Sharon, Maine, and manage and control the same effectually for said purposes in addition to all other matters they can now do by law.'

Approved March 14, 1893.